



T-MECH HEAVY DUTY BLOCK SPLITTER

29865 / 29866

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

www.monstershop.co.uk



SPECIFICATION

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

It's arrived! Your amazing Heavy Duty Block Splitter is ready and waiting to help you with your latest outdoor project.

The T-Mech Heavy Duty Block Splitter is ideal when it comes to cutting bricks and block paving, there's nothing cleaner or quicker than a T-Mech Block Splitter. Insert the piece to be cut, align, pull down the lever, and there you go!

Please Note: The T-Mech Block Splitter is designed to be used by a competent adult. Please refer and read Safety Advice, Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or damage to the device before starting.

PRODUCT SPECIFICS

330mm Block Splitter

Size: 119-138cm(H) x 27cm(W) x 77cm(D)
Weight: 35kg

430mm Block Splitter

Size: 131-149cm(H) x 27cm(W) x 87cm(D)
Weight: 40.5kg

Material: Power Coated Steel
Max Cutting Length: 330mm or 430mm
Min Block Thickness: 10mm
Max Block Thickness: 200mm

ITEM CONTENTS

1 x Block Splitter
1 x Handle

SPECIFICATION

PRODUCT FEATURES

- A. Handle
- B. Height Adjustment Knobs
- C. Upper Frame Assembly including upper cutting blade
- D. Block Support Plate including lower cutting blade



Monster Group UK Limited's liability will be limited to the commercial value of the product only.

SAFETY ADVICE

SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

Please read through the Safe Working Practice to ensure prevention of injury or damage to the device.

- Do not use this product for anything other than its intended purposes.
- Ensure you have read and fully understood the instruction manual and safety advice before using this product.
- Do not allow children to use this product.
- Do not modify this product in any way.
- Use appropriate safety goggles & gloves when using this product.
- Keep all loose clothing, limbs & hair away from moving parts.
- Maintain a firm and level footing while using the product.
- Before use, check for misalignment or binding of moving parts.
- Ensure the cutting blade is clean and sharp before use as this will improve performance and increase the life of the product.

USER GUIDE

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Insert Handle into the Frame Assembly.
2. Secure Handle to frame with the securing bolt.
3. Tighten the nuts on the height adjustment knob.

OPERATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Ensure the Block Splitter is on a dry and level surface before use.
2. Raise the handle to the upmost position.
3. Place a block on the block support plate and line up propose cut with the blade.
4. Using the height adjustment knobs lower the upper frame assembly so that the blade just touches the block.
5. Lower and firmly press down on the handle to perform the cut.
6. Return the handle to the raised position.
7. Removed the cut block and any debris.

USER GUIDE

CHANGING THE BLADE

1. Both cutting blades have 4 cutting edges and can be rotated to use the second, third and fourth cutting edge.
2. Loosen the 4 securing blade bolts (see picture below)
3. The blade can either be removed and replaced or rotated to use one of the other cutting edges.
4. Reposition the blade and retighten the blade securing bolts.
5. Repeat the above steps for the second cutting blade.



TROUBLESHOOTING

RESOLUTION GUIDE

WHAT DO I DO IF THERE ARE MISSING PARTS FROM MY ORDER?

If there appears to be any part missing from your order, contact our friendly and helpful Customer Support Team within 7 days of receipt.

**FOR ALL OTHER ISSUES, PLEASE CONTACT OUR
CUSTOMER SUPPORT TEAM.**

SPÉCIFICATIONS

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

Il est enfin arrivé ! Cet incroyable coupe-pavé robuste sera l'outil idéal pour vous aider à réaliser vos projets d'extérieur.

Le coupe-pavé T-Mech est idéal pour couper les briques et les pavés. Obtenez une coupe nette et rapide avec le coupe-pavé T-Mech. Insérez la pièce à découper, alignez-la, abaissez le levier et le tour est joué !

Remarque : le coupe-pavé T-Mech est conçu pour être utilisé par un adulte compétent. Veuillez lire les conseils de sécurité, les pratiques de travail sécuritaires afin d'éviter toutes blessures ou dommages sur l'appareil avant de commencer.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT

Coupe-Pavé 330mm

Taille : 119-138cm(H) x 27cm(l) x 77cm(P)
Poids : 35kg

Coupe-Pavé 430mm

Taille : 131-149cm(H) x 27cm(l) x 87cm(P)
Poids : 40.5kg

Matériau : Acier thermolaqué
Longueur de coupe max : 330mm or 430mm
Épaisseur min pavé : 10mm
Épaisseur max pavé : 200mm

LISTE DES PIÈCES

1 x Coupe-pavé
1 x Poignée

SPÉCIFICATIONS

CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT

- A. Poignée
- B. Bouton de réglage de la hauteur
- C. Partie supérieure du cadre, comprenant la lame de coupe supérieure
- D. Plaque de support pour pavé, comprenant la lame de coupe inférieure



La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale du produit.

CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ

PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE

Veillez lire les consignes de sécurité afin d'éviter toute blessure ou dommage sur l'appareil.

- N'utilisez pas ce produit à d'autres fins que celles pour lesquelles il a été conçu.
- Assurez-vous d'avoir bien lu et compris le manuel d'utilisation et les conseils de sécurité avant d'utiliser ce produit.
- Ne laissez pas les enfants utiliser ce produit.
- Ne modifiez pas ce produit de quelque manière que ce soit.
- Veuillez utiliser des lunettes et des gants de sécurité appropriés lorsque vous utilisez ce produit.
- Veuillez garder tous les vêtements amples, les membres et les cheveux à l'écart des pièces mobiles.
- Maintenez un appui ferme et stable pendant l'utilisation du produit.
- Avant l'utilisation, veuillez vérifier que les pièces mobiles ne sont pas mal alignées ni coincées.
- Assurez-vous que la lame de coupe soit propre et bien affûtée avant l'utilisation, ceci améliorera les performances et augmentera la durée de vie du produit.

MODE D'EMPLOI

INSTRUCTIONS D'ASSEMBLAGE

1. Insérez la poignée dans la partie du cadre.
2. Fixez la poignée au cadre à l'aide du boulon de fixation.
3. Veuillez serrer les écrous au niveau du bouton de réglage de la hauteur.

INSTRUCTIONS DE FONCTIONNEMENT

1. Assurez-vous que le coupe-pavé soit sur une surface sèche et plane avant de l'utiliser.
2. Relevez la poignée jusqu'à la position la plus haute.
3. Placez un pavé sur la plaque de support et alignez la suggestion de coupe avec la lame.
4. À l'aide des boutons de réglage de la hauteur, abaissez l'ensemble du cadre supérieur de sorte que la lame touche à peine le pavé.
5. Abaissez et appuyez fermement sur la poignée pour effectuer la coupe.
6. Replacez la poignée en position haute.
7. Retirez le pavé coupé et les débris éventuels.

MODE D'EMPLOI

COMMENT CHANGER LA LAME

1. Les deux lames de coupe possèdent 4 bords de coupe qui peuvent être pivotées pour utiliser le deuxième, le troisième et le quatrième bord de coupe.
2. Desserrez les 4 boulons de fixation de la lame (voir l'image ci-dessous).
3. La lame peut être soit retirée et remplacée, soit pivotée pour utiliser l'un des autres bords de coupe.
4. Repositionnez la lame et resserrez les boulons de fixation de la lame.
5. Répétez les étapes ci-dessus pour la deuxième lame de coupe.



DÉPANNAGE

GUIDE DE RÉOLUTION

QUE FAIRE S'IL MANQUE DES PIÈCES À MA COMMANDE?

S'il semble manquer des pièces à votre commande, contactez notre équipe du service client dans les 7 jours suivant la réception.

**POUR TOUT AUTRE PROBLÈME, VEUILLEZ
CONTACTER NOTRE ÉQUIPE DU SERVICE CLIENT.**



SPEZIFIKATIONEN

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

Er ist da! Der wunderbare Hochleistungs-Steintrenner steht für Sie bereit und wartet darauf, Ihnen bei Ihrem neuesten Outdoor-Projekt zu helfen.

Der T-Mech Steintrenner ist ideal zum Zerteilen von Ziegeln und Pflastersteinen. Nichts ist so sauber und schnell wie ein T-Mech Steintrenner. Legen Sie das zu schneidende Stück ein, richten Sie es aus, ziehen Sie den Hebel, und schon geht's los!

Hinweis: Der T-Mech Steintrenner ist für die Nutzung durch einen kompetenten Erwachsenen vorgesehen. Um Verletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden, sollten Sie vor der Benutzung die Sicherheitshinweise und den Abschnitt zum sicheren Arbeitsverfahren lesen.

PRODUKTSPEZIFIKA

330mm Steintrenner

Maße: 119-138cm(H) x 27cm(B) x 77cm(T)
Gewicht: 35kg

430mm Steintrenner

Maße: 131-149cm(H) x 27cm(B) x 87cm(T)
Gewicht: 40.5kg

Material: Pulverbeschichteter
Max. Schnittlänge: 330mm oder 430mm
Minimale Blockstärke: 10mm
Maximale Blockstärke: 200mm

TEILELISTE

1 x Steintrenner

1 x Hebel

SPEZIFIKATION

PRODUKTMERKMALE

- A. Hebel
- B. Regler zur Höhenanpassung
- C. Oberer Rahmen mit oberer Schneideklinge
- D. Blockhalterung mit unterer Klinge



Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts beschränkt.

SICHERHEITSHINWEIS

SICHERES ARBEITEN

Bitte lesen Sie sich die Hinweise zum sicheren Arbeitsverfahren durch, um Verletzungen oder Schäden am Gerät zu vermeiden.

- Benutzen Sie dieses Produkt ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass Sie die Bedienungsanleitung und die Sicherheitshinweise gelesen und verstanden haben, ehe Sie dieses Produkt verwenden.
- Lassen Sie Kinder dieses Produkt nicht benutzen.
- Nehmen Sie keine Veränderungen an diesem Produkt vor.
- Verwenden Sie eine geeignete Schutzbrille und Handschuhe bei der Benutzung dieses Produkts.
- Achten Sie darauf, alle losen Kleidungsstücke, Gliedmaßen und Haare von den beweglichen Teilen fernzuhalten.
- Sorgen Sie für einen festen und ebenen Stand, wenn Sie das Gerät benutzen.
- Kontrollieren Sie vor dem Gebrauch, dass die beweglichen Teile nicht falsch ausgerichtet sind oder klemmen.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Klinge vor dem Gebrauch sauber und scharf ist, da dies die Leistungsfähigkeit und Lebensdauer des Geräts erhöht.

BENUTZERLEITFADEN

MONTAGEANLEITUNGEN

1. Setzen Sie den Hebel in den Rahmen ein.
2. Sichern Sie den Griff mit der Sicherungsschraube am Rahmen.
3. Ziehen Sie die Muttern am Höhenverstellknopf fest

BETRIEBSANLEITUNG

1. Achten Sie darauf, dass der Steintrenner vor dem Gebrauch auf einer trockenen und ebenen Fläche steht.
2. Bringen Sie den Hebel in die höchste Position
3. Legen Sie den Block auf die Blockhalterung und richten Sie den vorgeschlagenen Schnitt mit der Klinge aus.
4. Verwenden Sie die Knöpfe zur Höheneinstellung, um den oberen Rahmen so abzusensken, dass die Klinge den Block gerade berührt.
5. Drücken Sie den Griff fest nach unten, um den Schnitt auszuführen.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

KLINGENWECHSEL

1. Die beiden Schneidmesser haben 4 Schneidekanten und können gedreht werden, um die zweite, dritte und vierte Schneidekante zu verwenden.
2. Lockern Sie die 4 Befestigungsschrauben der Klinge (siehe Abbildung unten).
3. Sie können die Klinge entweder abnehmen und ersetzen oder sie drehen, um eine der anderen Kanten zu verwenden.
4. Bringen Sie die Klinge wieder in Position und ziehen Sie die Schrauben zur Befestigung der Klinge wieder an.
5. Wiederholen Sie die oberen Schritte für die zweite Klinge.



FEHLERBEHEBUNG

LÖSUNGSGUIDE

WAS MACHE ICH, WENN BEI MEINER BESTELLUNG TEILE FEHLEN?

Falls bei Ihrer Bestellung ein Teil zu fehlen scheint, wenden Sie sich bitte innerhalb von 7 Tagen nach Erhalt der Ware an unser freundliches und hilfsbereites Kundenservice-Team.

**FÜR ALLE ANDEREN FRAGEN WENDEN SIE SICH BITTE AN
UNSER KUNDENSERVICE-TEAM.**



ESPECIFICACIONES

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

¡Ya ha llegado! Su increíble cortabloques de alta capacidad está listo y esperando para ayudarle con su último proyecto de exterior.

El cortabloques de alta capacidad de T-Mech es ideal para cortar ladrillos y adoquines. No hay nada más limpio ni más rápido que el cortabloques de T-Mech. Introduzca la pieza a cortar, alinéela, baje la palanca y ¡listo!

Nota: El cortabloques T-Mech está diseñado para ser utilizado por un adulto capacitado. Por favor, consulte y lea los Consejos de Seguridad y Prácticas de Trabajo Seguras para evitar lesiones o daños en el equipo antes de empezar.

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO

Cortabloques 330mm

Tamaño: 119-138cm(Al) x 27cm(An) x 77cm(P)

Peso: 35kg

Cortabloques 430mm

Tamaño: 131-149cm(Al) x 27cm(An) x 87cm(P)

Peso: 40.5kg

Material: Acero Lacado

Longitud máxima de corte: 330mm o 430mm

Grosor mínimo del bloque: 10mm

Grosor máximo del bloque: 200mm

LISTA DE PIEZAS

1 x Cortabloques

1 x Palanca

ESPECIFICACIONES

CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO

- A. Palanca
- B. Reguladores de altura
- C. Estructura superior, incluida la cuchilla de corte superior
- D. Placa de soporte del bloque que incluye la cuchilla de corte inferior



La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al valor comercial del producto.

CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD

PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS

Por favor, lea las Prácticas de Trabajo Seguras para evitar que se produzcan lesiones o daños en el equipo.

- No utilice este producto para fines distintos a los previstos.
- Asegúrese de haber leído y comprendido completamente el manual de instrucciones y los consejos de seguridad antes de utilizar este producto.
- No permita que los niños utilicen este producto.
- No modifique este producto de ninguna manera.
- Utilice gafas y guantes de seguridad adecuados al utilizar este producto.
- Mantenga toda la ropa holgada, las extremidades y el cabello alejados de las piezas móviles.
- Mantenga una posición firme y nivelada mientras utiliza el producto.
- Antes de utilizar el producto, compruebe que las piezas móviles no estén desalineadas o atascadas.
- Asegúrese de que la cuchilla de corte esté limpia y afilada antes de usarla, ya que esto mejorará el rendimiento y aumentará la vida útil del producto.

GUÍA DEL USUARIO

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

1. Inserte la palanca en la estructura.
2. Fije la palanca con el tornillo de seguridad.
3. Apriete las tuercas en la perilla de ajuste de altura.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE

1. Asegúrese de que el cortabloques está en una superficie seca y nivelada antes de usarlo.
2. Levante la palanca hasta la posición más alta.
3. Coloque un bloque en la placa de soporte y alinee el punto de corte con la cuchilla.
4. Utilizando los reguladores de altura, baje la estructura superior para que la cuchilla toque el bloque.
5. Baje y presione firmemente la palanca para realizar el corte.
6. Vuelva a colocar la palanca en la posición elevada.
7. Retire el bloque cortado y cualquier resto.

GUÍA DEL USUARIO

CAMBIO DE CUCHILLA

1. Ambas cuchillas de corte tienen 4 filos y pueden girarse para utilizar el segundo, tercer y cuarto filo.
2. Afloje los 4 tornillos de fijación de las cuchillas (véase la imagen inferior)
3. La cuchilla puede retirarse y sustituirse o girarse para utilizar uno de los otros filos.
4. Vuelva a colocar la cuchilla y apriete de nuevo los tornillos de fijación de la cuchilla.
5. Repita los pasos anteriores para la segunda cuchilla de corte.



SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

GUÍA DE RESOLUCIÓN

¿QUÉ PUEDO HACER SI LE FALTAN PIEZAS A MI PEDIDO?

Si parece faltar alguna pieza en su pedido, por favor, comuníquese con nuestro amable y servicial Equipo de Atención al Cliente en los 7 días posteriores a la recepción de su pedido.

**PARA CUALQUIER OTRO PROBLEMA, POR FAVOR CONTACTE
CON NUESTRO EQUIPO DE ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE**

SPECIFICHE

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

Finalmente è arrivato! Il nostro fantastico taglia mattoni è pronto per aiutarvi a realizzare il vostro prossimo progetto all'aperto.

Il taglia mattoni di T-Mech è il prodotto ideale per il taglio di mattoni e pavimentazioni, e non troverete nulla di più pulito e veloce di questo prodotto T-Mech. Inserite il pezzo da tagliare, allineatelo, tirate giù la leva e il gioco è fatto!

N.B.: il taglia mattoni T-Mech è stato pensato per essere utilizzato da un adulto competente. Si prega di consultare e leggere attentamente le avvertenze di sicurezza prima di iniziare, per evitare lesioni o danni al dispositivo.

SPECIFICHE DEL PRODOTTO

Taglia mattoni 330mm

Dimensioni: 119-138cm(Al) x 27cm(An) x 77cm(P)
Peso: 35kg

Taglia mattoni 430mm

Dimensioni: 131-149cm(Al) x 27cm(An) x 87cm(P)
Peso: 40.5kg

Materiale: Acciaio rivestito
Lunghezza max taglio: 330mm o 430mm
Spessore min mattone: 10mm
Spessore max mattone: 200mm

LISTA COMPONENTI

1x Taglia mattoni

1x Maniglia

SPECIFICHE

CARATTERISTICHE DEL PRODOTTO

- A. Maniglia
- B. Manopole di regolazione altezza
- C. Telaio superiore, lama di taglio superiore compresa
- D. Piastra di supporto mattoni, lama di taglio inferiore compresa



La responsabilità di Monster Group UK Limited sarà limitata al solo valore commerciale del prodotto.

CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA

PRATICHE DI LAVORO SICURO

Si prega di leggere le seguenti istruzioni per prevenire infortuni o danni al dispositivo.

- Non utilizzare questo prodotto per scopi diversi da quelli previsti
- Verificare di aver letto e compreso appieno il manuale di istruzioni e i consigli sulla sicurezza prima di utilizzare il prodotto
- Non permettere ai bambini di utilizzare questo prodotto.
- Non realizzare modifiche di alcun genere al prodotto.
- Utilizzare sempre occhiali e guanti di sicurezza appropriati durante l'utilizzo del prodotto.
- Mantenere lontani gli indumenti larghi, gli arti e i capelli dalle parti in movimento.
- Mantenere una posizione stabile e dritta durante l'utilizzo del prodotto.
- Prima dell'utilizzo, verificare che le parti mobili non siano disallineate o assicurate.
- Verificare che la lama sia pulita e affilata prima dell'utilizzo, in questo modo si miglioreranno le prestazioni e si aumenterà la durata del prodotto.

GUIDA UTENTE

ISTRUZIONI PER IL MONTAGGIO

1. Inserire la maniglia nella struttura del telaio.
2. Fissare la maniglia al telaio con l'apposito bullone.
3. Stringere i bulloni sulla manopola di regolazione dell'altezza.

ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO

1. Prima dell'utilizzo, accertarsi che il taglia mattoni si trovi su una superficie asciutta e piana.
2. Sollevare la maniglia nella posizione più elevata possibile.
3. Posizionare un mattone sulla piastra di supporto e allineare la misura del taglio desiderata con la lama.
4. Utilizzando le manopole di regolazione dell'altezza, abbassare il telaio superiore in modo da portare la lama ad avere un leggero contatto con il mattone.
5. Abbassare e premere con forza la maniglia per eseguire il taglio.
6. Riportare la maniglia in posizione sollevata.
7. Rimuovere il mattone appena tagliato ed eventuali detriti presenti.

GUÍA DEL USUARIO

SOSTITUZIONE DELLA LAMA

1. Entrambe le lame hanno 4 taglienti e possono essere ruotate in modo da utilizzare il secondo, il terzo e il quarto settore.
2. Allentare i 4 bulloni per il fissaggio delle lame (vedi immagine sotto).
3. In questo modo la lama potrà essere rimossa e sostituita, oppure solo ruotata per utilizzare uno degli altri taglienti.
4. Riposizionare la lama e stringere nuovamente i bulloni di fissaggio.
5. Ripetere i passaggi precedenti per la seconda lama.



RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

GUIDA ALLA RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

COSA DEVO FARE SE NEL MIO ORDINE CI SONO DELLE PARTI MANCANTI?

Se sembra che all'interno del tuo ordine manchino delle parti, contatta il nostro gentile e disponibile team di assistenza clienti entro 7 giorni dalla ricezione del tuo ordine.

**PER QUALUNQUE ALTRO PROBLEMA, CONTATTA IL NOSTRO
TEAM DI ASSISTENZA CLIENTI.**

SPECIFICATIE

PRODUCTOMSCHRIJVING

Daar is die! Je geweldige Sterke Steensnijder staat klaar om je te helpen met je nieuwste buitenproject.

De T-Mech Sterke Steensnijder is ideaal voor het snijden van stenen en bestrating, geen enkel product is schoner of sneller dan een T-Mech Steensnijder. Plaats het stuk dat moet worden gesneden, lijk deze uit, trek de hendel naar beneden en klaar!

Let op: De T-Mech Steensnijder is ontworpen om te worden gebruikt door een competente volwassene. Raadpleeg en lees voordat je begint het Veiligheidsadvies, Veilig Gebruik om letsel of schade aan het apparaat en/of uzelf te voorkomen.

PRODUCTKENMERKEN

330mm Steensnijder

Formaat: 119-138cm(H) x 27cm(B) x 77cm(D)
Gewicht: 35kg

430mm Steensnijder

Formaat: 131-149cm(H) x 27cm(B) x 87cm(D)
Gewicht: 40.5kg

Materiaal: Gepoedercoat staal
Max. snijlengte: 330mm of 430mm
Min. dikte steen: 10mm
Max. dikte steen: 200mm

INHOUD

1 x Steensnijder

1 x Hendel

SPECIFICATIE

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIE

- A. Hendel
- B. Knoppen voor hoogteverstelling
- C. Bovenste framemontage inclusief bovenste snijmes
- D. Steensteunplaat inclusief onderste snijmes



De aansprakelijkheid van Monster Group UK Limited is beperkt tot de commerciële waarde van het product.

VEILIGHEIDSADVIJES

VEILIG GEBRUIK

Lees a.u.b. het veiligheidsadvies door om letsel of schade aan het apparaat te voorkomen.

- Gebruik dit product niet voor iets anders dan waarvoor het bedoeld is.
- Zorg ervoor dat je voordat je het product gebruikt de gebruiksaanwijzing en het veiligheidsadvies gelezen en volledig begrepen hebt.
- Laat kinderen dit product niet gebruiken.
- Wijzig dit product op geen enkele manier.
- Gebruik een geschikte veiligheidsbril en handschoenen bij het gebruik van dit product.
- Houd alle losse kleding, ledematen en haar uit de buurt van bewegende delen.
- Zorg voor een stevige en vlakke ondergrond tijdens het gebruik van het product.
- Controleer voor gebruik op verkeerde uitlijning of vastlopen van bewegende delen.
- Zorg ervoor dat het snijmes vóór gebruik schoon en scherp is. Dit verbetert de prestaties en verlengt de levensduur van het product verlengt.

HANDLEIDING

MONTAGE-INSTRUCTIES

1. Steek de hendel in het frame.
2. Zet de hendel aan het frame vast met de bevestigingsbout.
3. Draai de moeren van de hoogte-instelknop vast

HOE TE GEBRUIKEN

- Zorg ervoor dat de steensnijder voor gebruik op een droge en vlakke ondergrond staat.
- Breng de hendel omhoog naar de hoogste stand.
- Plaats een steen op de steensteunplaat en lijn de voorgestelde snede uit met het mes.
- Gebruik de knoppen van de hoogte-instelling om het bovenste frame te laten zakken zodat het mes de steen net raakt.
- Laat de hendel zakken en druk deze stevig naar beneden om de snede uit te voeren.
- Breng de hendel opnieuw omhoog.
- Verwijderd het gesneden stuk steen en eventueel het puin.

HANDLEIDING

HET MES VERVANGEN

1. Beide snijbladen hebben 4 snijkanten en kunnen worden gedraaid om de tweede, derde en vierde snijkant te gebruiken.
2. Draai de 4 bevestigingsbouten van het mes los (zie onderstaande afbeelding)
3. Het mes kan worden verwijderd en vervangen worden of worden gedraaid om één van de andere snijkanten te gebruiken.
4. Plaats het mes terug en draai de bevestigingsbouten van het mes weer vast.
5. Herhaal de bovenstaande stappen voor het tweede snijmes.



PROBLEEM OPLOSSEN

OPLOSSINGEN

WAT MOET IK DOEN ALS ER ONDERDELEN VAN MIJN BESTELLING ONTBREKEN?

Neem wanneer een onderdeel van je bestelling ontbreekt binnen 7 dagen na ontvangst contact op met onze vriendelijke en behulpzame klantenservice.

**NEEM VOOR ALLE ANDERE KWESTIES CONTACT
MET ONZE KLANTENSERVICE OP.**



SPECIFIKATION

PRODUKTBeskrivning

Den är här! Din fantastiska robusta blockdelare är redo och väntar på att få hjälpa dig med ditt senaste utomhusprojekt.

T-Mechs Robusta Blockdelare är ideal när det kommer till att dela tegelstenar och blockbeläggningar. Det finns inget renare eller snabbare än T-Mechs Robusta Blockdelare. Lägg in delen som ska skäras, justera den, dra i handtaget och det är klart!

Vänligen notera: T-Mechs Blockdelare är designad för att användas av en kompetent vuxen. Vänligen läs och förstå Säkerhetsråden, Säker arbetsmiljö, för att förhindra skador på person och enhet innan du börjar.

PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER

330mm Blockdelare

Storlek: 119-138cm(H) x 27cm(B) x 77cm(D)
Vikt: 35kg

430mm Blockdelare

Storlek: 131-149cm(H) x 27cm(B) x 87cm(D)
Vikt: 40.5kg

Material: Pulverlackerat stål
Max delningslängd: 330mm eller 430mm
Min Block Tjocklek: 10mm
Max Block Tjocklek: 200mm

MEDFÖLJANDE DELAR

1x Blockdelare

1x Handtag

SPECIFIKATION

PRODUKTFUNKTIONER

- A. Handtag
- B. Höjdjusteringsknoppar
- C. Övre ramenhet inklusive övre skärblad
- D. Blockstödplatta inklusive nedre skärblad



Monster Group UK Limiteds ansvar begränsas endast till produktens kommersiella värde.

SÄKERHETSÅD

SÅKER ARBETSÖVNING

Vänligen läs och förstå Säkerhetsråden, SÅker arbetsmiljö, för att förhindra skador på person och enhet.

- Använd inte denna produkt till något annat än dess avsedda ändamål.
- Se till att du har läst och förstått instruktionsmanualen och säkerhetsråden innan du använder denna produkt.
- Låt inte barn använda denna produkt.
- Modifiera inte denna produkt på något sätt.
- Använd lämpliga säkerhetsglasögon och handskar vid användning av denna produkt.
- Håll löst sittande kläder, lemmar och hår borta från rörliga delar.
- Ha ett fast och jämnt fotfäste vid användning av produkten.
- Innan användning, titta efter felställda delar eller rörliga delar som sitter fast.
- Se till att skärbladet är rent och vasst innan användning då detta kommer att förbättra prestandan samt förlänga produktens livstid.

ANVÄNDARGUIDE

MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR

1. För in handtaget i ramkonstruktionen
2. Säkra handtaget i ramen med hjälp av säkringsbulten.
3. Dra åt muttrarna på höjdjusteringsvredet.

BRUKSANVISNING

1. Se till att blockdelaren står på en torr och jämn yta innan användning.
2. Höj upp handtaget till den högsta möjliga positionen.
3. Placera ett block på blockstödplattan och rikta in ett föreslaget snitt med bladet.
4. Sänk den övre ramenheten med hjälp av höjdjusteringsknopparna så att bladet precis nuddar blocket.
5. Sänk och tryck ner handtaget bestämt för att göra delningen.
6. Lyft handtaget igen till upprätt position.
7. Ta bort det delade blocket och eventuellt skräp

ANVÄNDARMANUAL

BYTE AV BLAD

1. Båda skärbladen har 4 skäreppor och kan roteras för att använda den andra, tredje och fjärde eggen.
2. Lossa de 4 säkrande bladbultarna (se bild nedan)
3. Bladet kan antingen tas bort och ersättas eller roteras för att använda någon av de andra skärepporna.
4. Positionera om bladet och spänn de säkrande bladbultarna igen.
5. Repetera stegen ovan för det andra skärbladet.



FELSÖKNING

LÖSNINGSGUIDE

VAD GÖR JAG OM DET SAKNAS DELAR FRÅN MIN BESTÄLLNING?

Om det verkar som om någon del saknas i din beställning, kontakta vårt vänliga och hjälpsamma kundsupportteam inom 7 dagar efter mottagandet.

**FÖR ALLA ANDRA FRÅGOR, VÄNLIGEN KONTAKTA VÅRT
KUNDSUPPORTTEAM.**

Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK's fastest growing online retailers. We supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

For information regarding this device or other products from our Monster divisions please contact Sales.

SALES

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or reporting faults please contact Support.

SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Pour plus d'informations concernant cet appareil ou d'autres produits de nos divisions de Monster veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Para información sobre este dispositivo u otros productos de nuestras divisiones de Monster por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias de fallos por favor use los siguientes detalles.

DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses Geräts oder anderer Produkte aus unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

VERKAUFABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

Für Fragen über dieses Gerät, die Garantie, Rückgaben oder bei Störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführten Angaben.

SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Per informazioni riguardanti questo dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

TEL: 01347 878 888

EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

TEL: 01347 878 887

EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate,
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG
www.monstershop.co.uk



 Try **Monster**. Buy **Monster**. Be **Monster**. 